
The Parish Magazine - November 2015 1To return to CONTENTS click here

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

N
ovem

ber 2015 —
 A

 m
onth to rem

em
ber and look forw

ard 

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869



2 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net  www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents Ltd, 159 Friar Street, 
Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1HE

Buying? It has to be...

Residential Sales

COM
IN

G

SOON

May Tree House, Sonning Lane       Price Guide £1,500,000
An individual 5 bedroom detached house due for completion 
January 2016; built by Havisham Homes who have a 
passionate desire for exclusivity, individuality and
hand-built craftsmanship.

Designed with attention to detail to provide a specifi cation that 
creates an excellent living environment incorporating the use of quality 
materials and time honoured construction methods. To register your 
early interest in the property please contact the Haslams offi ce.

Dorey Cottage, Sonning Price Guide £450,000
•  Two bedrooms
•  Dual aspect sitting room with exposed brick fi replace
•  Kitchen-breakfast room with French doors to garden
•  Bathroom with shower cubicle
•  Part-walled cottage style garden
•  No onward chain; EPC rating: E

A delightful period cottage situated in the heart of the 
Thames-side village of Sonning. Dorey Cottage is situated 
within walking distance of a range of restaurants and the 
historic Bull public house and is within convenient reach 
of Henley, Caversham and Reading. The property further 
benefi ts from being sold with the benefi t of no onward chain.

Haslams Sonning Parish Magazine - Nov 2015.indd   1 29/09/2015   09:13

http://haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 3To return to CONTENTS click here

 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30 pm Service of 
Remembrance for the Faithful 
Departed

Remembrance Sunday                  
8 November

 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Remembrance Sunday 
Service
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer 

Sunday 15 November
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong 

Christ the King  
Sunday 22 November

 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist    
with Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

Advent Sunday 29 November
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Confirmation 
Service with Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— BBQ for choir, 7
— Vicar’s slim, 7
— 20:20 vision, 9
— Confirmation, 9
— St Andrew’s Day, 9
— Toy and tree service, 9
— Candlelit fayre, 9
— Harvest appeal, 9
— For your prayers, 9
— Revd Julie writes, 9
— The persecuted church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— Christmas fayre, 13
— Hall fund total, 13
— 2016 calendar, 13
— Remembrance in 1980, 13

features
— Bereavement ministry, 15
— All Souls Day, 15
— Sonning Fireworks, 17
— Ken Trimmings, 19
— Holy Land reconciliation, 20-21

around the villages
— Sonning show prizes, 23
— Poppy appeal, 23
— Memorial walkers, 23
— Blue Coat music, 23
— Thames Parish Magazine, 25
— Prelude to Christmas, 25
— Charvil Village Society, 25
— A taste of France, 25
— Sonning Club, 25
— Hall’s Christmas supper, 25
— Singing afternoon, 25
— Sonning Society AGM, 25
— Cafe Theologique, 27
— Berkshire music and art, 27
— Preschool update, 27
— Norden Farm evening, 27
— What is austerity? 27
— Sonning Flower Club, 27
— Sonning Glebe WI, 27

home & garden, 29
— Recipe of the month
— In the garden
— Legally speaking

the arts, 31
— A glimpse of eternity 
— Book review
— Stir up Sunday prayer

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 2 NOveMber 
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for November 2015

From the registers

health & beauty — 1 & 2
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 32
— Cancer changes faith, 32
— Get active when younger, 33

sport & leisure, 32
— Tennis mark accreditation

children’s page, 37

information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Local organisations, 35
— Volunteers, 35
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the 
December issue is: Monday 9 
November at 12 noon 

FRONT COVER picture
Remembrance Sunday poppies in     
St Andrew’s Church by Olivia Duvall

Weekly and 
monthly services

Baptisms
— 18 October
      Mackenzie Edwards
      Jack Mills 

Weddings
— 24 October      
     William Richard Monk and     
      Abby Kathleen Clark

Funerals
— 18 September
      Margaret Gregory 
— 21 September
      Kenneth Wray
— 6 October
      Terence Hooper

 information — 1

All Saints Sunday 1 November

To move directly to a page click on the appriopriate number



4 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661

http://sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://henleycare.co.uk
http://tutordoctorberkshire.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 5To return to CONTENTS click here

The Vicar’s letter
De a r fr iends,

On 15 September I was pleased to be present at Goodwood for the 
taking off of the Battle of Britain memorial flight of nearly 40 Spitfires, 
Hurricanes and a Blenheim bomber. It was an inspiring sight as we 
remembered ‘the few’ who literally saved our nation from German 
invasion, 75 years earlier. I have always believed that the debt owed 
to the fine generation of men and women from that period of history 
is one that must be honoured by those who have come afterwards 
and it is always good to welcome the many young faces to our annual 
Remembrance Day service. 
      In my seven years as vicar of this parish I have noticed, with sadness, 
that the number of veterans and civilians from that dreadful time of 
world war are a quickly dwindling band and we now have very few who 
take an active part. The recent death of a former chairman of Sonning 
Parish Council and member of our church, Cdr John Edmonds CMG, CVO, was for many reasons a poignant 
moment, and I greatly enjoyed my monthly home communion visits to his house when I would sometimes 
hear of his wartime experiences in the Royal Navy. I believe that he was the only WWII veteran present at the 
Little Glebe VE Day street party in May this year and I was delighted that he posed with my two daughters for a 
photo, complete with little Union flags. This photo (below) will be a useful tool in future years for us to remind 
our girls of all we owe to John’s generation as they take their leave of us.

      We rightly come together this month to remember all who have 
fought to preserve our freedoms and way of life, and I warmly invite you 
to come to your parish church at 10.30am on Remembrance Sunday. It is 
the least we can do. In my view we not only have a duty to remember, but 
also to uphold what they fought for. 
     In 1940, Winston Churchill, in one of his greatest speeches, at the 
time of the Battle of Britain, said of the struggle, ‘Upon this battle 
depends the survival of Christian civilisation’. Well I shall leave it to 
others to judge what Winston would make of the state of Christian 
civilisation in Britain and beyond in 2015, but we should take a moment 
to think about the need to guard the Christian principles which have 
shaped our country for many, many centuries. Too often there is a 
complacency of which we can all be guilty, and if we are not careful, 
the Christian foundations of our society will crumble entirely, with 
consequences that will be far reaching and not to the general good of our 

population. I don’t believe such an outcome would be honouring to those who sacrificed so much during 1939-
1945, and yet, little by little, it is happening. This begs the question, what do we feel about ‘the survival of our 
Christian civilisation’? Perhaps we feel such a phrase is out of date and out of place in 2015. Perhaps we have 
never thought about it and would rather not start now because X Factor is on soon! Or perhaps we might just 
dwell on what our forefathers and mothers thought of such a phrase and the concepts behind it, and we would 
then do well to recall what it prompted them to achieve on our behalf, in the defeat of a great evil.
      Jesus is talked of in the Bible as the ‘Prince of Peace’. He came ‘to turn swords into plough shares and spears 
into pruning hooks’. He taught us to ‘love our neighbours as we love ourselves’, and the sanctity of human life, 
from conception to grave, is a clear teaching of scripture. It is these principles, when properly applied, that need 
to be upheld at all costs, sometimes, tragically, with force, as in WWII, although I am aware of the paradox in 
that statement. 
      Thank God that there continues to be evidence of Christian civilisation in Great Britain. We still have much 
to give thanks for, but we must remember that these blessings have been hard won. Let us work together to 
ensure their survival and resist, at all costs, their slow but sure removal from our country.

At the going down of the sun, and in the morning, we will remember them.

Warm wishes, Jamie



6 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

now, what can we make for you?

design for print

 david@designforprint.org
www.designforprint.org | 0118 969 3633

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

TELEPHONE

0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road

Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS

 
 

Westgate Electrical Services Limited
Domestic, Industrial and Commercial Electricians

TVP Business of the Year 2012 Winner

Wiring and re-wiring of properties, both old and new

Installation of lighting, intruder alarms, CCTV, fire alarms & 
garden lighting 

Periodic inspection & testing, installation of flat screen TV’s

Domestic and Commercial work undertaken 

NICEIC and ECA member, Part Pregistered 

No job too small and no call-out charges

Established since 1999, Westgate Electrical Services 
Limited offers a complete range of electrical 
solutions including:

0118 937 1277
www.westgate-electrical.com

211 London Road, Ruscombe, RG10 9HG

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@nplanet.co.uk

http://designforprint.org
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com
http://westgate-electrical.com


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 7To return to CONTENTS click here

 the parish noticeboard — 1

Jamie and Caroline welcomed the adult choir, juniors and their parents to the vicarage for a thank you BBQ on Sunday 
20 September. It was also a great opportunity to welcome our new director of music and his wife, Chris and Helen 
Goodwin - seen at the top right hand corner pointing the way. The sun shone, the social committee and Revd Alison 
and Alan did a brilliant job with catering while a bouncy castle provided great entertainment, and not just for the 
vicar and the juniors!

BBQ hits the right note for new choir master 

Two ways to help the vicar fit in our new hall
— Sponsor him to lose some weight. His target is 3 stones in 6 months
— Get your family and friends to sponsor you to lose some weight

THE VICAR’S ‘FIT FOR THE NEW HALL CHALLENGE’

http://cafdonate.cafonline.org/donatesteps.aspx?beneficiarycampaignid=3920 



8 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here





 

The best place for your property 





PRICE  £369,500  SHARED FREEHOLD 










CALL US ON 0118 934 1000 TO ARRANGE A VIEWING  

http://www.huntandnash.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 9To return to CONTENTS click here

 the parish noticeboard — 2

















20:20 Vision
On 14-15 November the PCC will 
be going away to pray, ponder and 
decide upon a mission action plan for 
the next five years, the previous one 
from 2009 having run its course once 
the hall project is completed. This is 
an important process, expected of 
all churches in the Diocese, whereby 
priorities are agreed and then 
implemented over time. Please pray 
for all the members of the PCC as 
they prepare for this, that they may 
all be guided and inspired by the 
Holy Spirit and that God’s plan for 
our church and parish will become 
clearly evident. 

Confirmation
We welcome the Bishop of Reading 
on Sunday 29 November at 10.30am 
for our parish confirmation service. 
We currently have 12 candidates 
from 11 years upwards who have 
been preparing weekly since 
September. 
      Please come and support them 
and join us for a reception after the 
service and meet our bishop.

St Andrew’s Day celebration 
We shall have a patronal celebration 
at our evening service on 6 December 
to belatedly celebrate St Andrew’s 
Day and this will be followed by a 
reception in the locals’ bar in the 
Bull. The delay is because Sunday 29 
November is Advent Sunday and we 
also have the confirmation service on 
that day.

Toy and tree lighting service 
On 6 December at the 10.30am family 
service we will have the annual toy 
service where we collect new toys to 
be distributed to needy children in 
the Reading area. The 17ft Christmas 
tree will also be lit at this service and 
we will be welcoming a special visitor, 
for the first time at St Andrew’s, who 
will receive the toys!

Christmas candlelit fayre 
There will be a meeting for all who 
are interested in being part of this on 
Wednesday 4 November at 11am in 
church.

Christian Aid harvest appeal
£1,300 was raised at our harvest 
festival which will be given to 
Christian Aid to support their work 
in Mali, establishing viable market 
gardens for those who struggle with 
hunger and poverty. Thank you to the 
social committee for a lovely harvest 

W e W ILL r eMeMber THeM
Sunday 8 November at 10.30am
St Andrew’s Church, Sonning 

A Service of Remembrance 
with the 

Reading Central Band of the Salvation Army 
Royal British Legion Parade 

at 10.00am from Pearson Hall

supper in the Pearson Hall and to 
the flower ladies for decorating the 
church so beautifully.

For your prayers in November
— St Andrew’s PCC as it prepares for  
      the 20:20 Vision weekend
— The Royal British Legion
— Our parish bereavement ministry
— Those preparing for confirmation

With proper ceremony, they laid 
it to rest with its ancestors! 

This month’s cartoon is dedicated to 
our new team of cleaners.

I want to thank everyone who 
sent me messages of support and 
congratulations as I took up my post 
of vicar of St Faith and St Martin 
with St Peter at Arches in Lincoln.

The induction service, led by the 
Bishop of Lincoln, was in September 
and I thank Pam and John Scoble 
who came to cheer me on. I am 
thankful for God’s call to Lincoln and 
feel it is such a privilege to be here.

The parish is situated in the 
West End and lies to the west of the 
cathedral. Although Lincolnshire is 
known for being flat, there are hills, 
especially a particularly steep one up 
to the cathedral and the castle. 

It is a small but diverse parish 
with a high proportion of students 
as well as businesses and part of the 
city centre including the high street, 
residential areas, schools and a golf 
course that used to be the old Lincoln 
racecourse.  

Everybody has been very 
welcoming and already I am feeling 
at home. I wish you all love, peace 
and joy as we look forward to a new 
year and the celebration of the birth 
of Jesus; as my sending parish, you 
are often in my thoughts. God bless.

Revd Julie writes . . .

mailto:alwaters%40hotmail.co.uk?subject=Glue%20enquiry%20from%20The%20Parish%20Magazine


10 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

Five generations of experience 

serving Sonning since 1826 - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Caversham 0118 9477007

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Stay & Play Toddler Sessions
Join us for fun and learning on  
the first Friday of each month  
from 9.30am

Next sessions:
Friday 6 November  
Friday 4 December 

Book a place:  
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

The Abbey School 
Reading, Berkshire RG1 5DZ

theabbey.co.uk

Journey
            of discovery

sonning parish mag OCT 2015.indd   1 12/10/2015   09:44:24

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 11To return to CONTENTS click here

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

By Colin Bailey

Being born on the last day of October - 
a fact that my grandchildren can never 
resist telling me that I must therefore 
be a ghoul - November seems a natural 
time for me to think about what I have 
done, or not done, with my life, and 
a time to look forward to what may 
lay ahead. Co-incidently, November 
is the month that the church does 
the same thing as it marks the end 
of the church year and looks forward 
to the new, which this year begins on 
Advent Sunday, 29 November. It is also 
the day that a group of St Andrew’s 
Church members will be starting a 
new phase of their lives as confirmed 
Christians.

I once worked on a newspaper 
where my editor wrote a weekly 
column that looked back at an event 
in the past that he felt was soon 
to affect the future. He used the 
pseudonym, Janus, the Roman god 
of beginnings and transitions - a 
god who is depicted with two heads, 
one looking backwards, the other 
forwards. The theme that seems 
to have evolved naturally for this 
month’s issue is very Janus-like. Three 
of our feature articles are loosely 
related to remembering the people of 
the past while looking forward to our 
own futures. It’s why I have called this 
issue ‘A month to remember and look 
forward’. 

As we look back on All Souls 
Day and remember loved-ones who 
have died, and the next week those 
who sacrificed their lives for our 
country, our minds also turn to the 
anticipation of Advent, and the joy 
of Christmas and the New Year. One 
of the most exciting things about the 
New Year that I’m looking forward to 
is the building of our new hall that 
will be recorded month by month on 
the pages of this magazine. I hope 
that you are also looking forward to 
this major landmark in the history of 
your parish church, and that you will 
continue to feel able to support it by 
supporting our fund raising efforts. 

Round-up of news items, features, and links: please read for awareness, and 
support through prayer and any further support - financial or otherwise. This 
month the focus is on Syria and Iraq, and the refugee crisis. Please also read the 
piece on the Operation Safe Havens petition on the centre pages.

Calais: Syrian Christians in Calais disappointed by UK’s refusal to accept 
refugees already in Europe 
On 3 September David Cameron announced that the UK would take in ‘thousands’ 
of Syrian refugees fleeing the conflict that engulfs the Middle East. The camp, on 
the northern French coast, is temporary home to around 3,500, mostly from Middle 
Eastern and African countries who are trying to reach the UK to claim asylum. For 
the 300 or so Syrians of all faiths in the jungle encampment in Calais, the news was 
greeted with excitement. ‘We will not be trying to get on the lorries anymore,’ said 
Bahir, a Syrian Christian, ‘Hopefully soon we will be in the UK.’  
      A few days later the details of David Cameron’s plan were announced. 20,000 
Syrians are to be taken in over five years, and crucially they are to come from the 
refugee camps surrounding Syria. Those who had already made it to Europe are not 
to be allowed into the UK because, he argued, this would only encourage others to 
make the dangerous journey. This effectively excludes Christians because it is too 
dangerous for them to live in the refugee camps in the midst of other non-Christian 
refugees who are often hostile to them. Once again the Syrian Christians in Calais 
are stuck in limbo. It should not be surprising that they have made the journey, 
in the face of the persecution against believers across the Middle East. Syrian 
Christians face the prospect of religious violence in the neighbouring countries 
of Turkey, Jordan and Lebanon, while instability in Iraq makes it an unattractive 
destination. ‘Back home people would see me and say: he is Christian, he must be 
slaughtered’, added Bahir. 
Barnabas Fund article: https://barnabasfund.org/news/Syrian-Christians-in-Calais-
disappointed-by-UKs-refusal-to-accept-refugees-already-in-Europe?audience=GB 

Germany: Christian refugees enduring persecution from Muslim refugees 
As had been warned by Barnabas Fund, Western governments are beginning to see 
that Christian refugees fleeing Middle East violence are being targeted precisely 
because of their faith. This means that, even when they are out of the geographical 
danger zone, they remain at risk because of their Christian identity. In Germany, 
the deputy head of the police union, Jörg Radek, has urged authorities to provide 
separate housing for Christian refugees and Muslim refugees in the country, after 
two clashes left 14 people wounded. 
Barnabas Fund article: https://barnabasfund.org/news/Editorial-Christian-refugees-
in-Germany-endure-persecution-from-Muslim-refugees?audience=GB 

Syria: IS militants issue dhimma contract for kidnapped Syrian Christians 
A few weeks ago Islamic State (IS) militants posted a photograph on the Islamist 
forum Shumoukh Al-Islam showing captured Christians in the seized town 
of Qaryatain signing a dhimma contract that listed 11 articles. The Assyrian 
International News Agency (AINA) confirmed the next day that IS had released 
15 Christians who had signed the contract and paid the mandatory jizya tribute, a 
form of poll tax. According to classical Islam, Christians and Jews as well as some 
other non-Muslim groups, are labelled dhimmi, which means ‘protected’. As such, 
they are allowed to live in the Muslim community and practise their religion. 
However, the protection extended to dhimmi goes only so far as to say that they 
will not be forced to convert to Islam, leave their homes, or be killed - a protection 
that is not offered to pagan communities. Moreover, dhimmi are forced to live with 
second-class status, subjected to humiliating restrictions on their freedoms and 
forced to pay the jizya.   
Barnabas Fund article: https://barnabasfund.org/news/Editorial-Islamic-State-
militants-issue-dhimma-contract-for-kidnapped-Syrian-Christians?audience=GB 



12 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

For further information contact:  
01491 578 758
Email: bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Bridges Home Care, Oxford House, Highlands Lane  
Henley-on-Thames, Oxfordshire RG9 4PS

30 years experience providing care and 
supporting families in their own homes

Coeducational Christian Day & Boarding School 
for pupils aged 11-18 

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

OPEN HOUSE
Every Friday morning during term time

Book online at:
www.luckleyhouseschool.org

Inglewood Day  
Nursery and Preschool
Offering ‘Outstanding’ high-quality  
childcare for ages 3 months – 5years

Sonning Lane • Sonning • RG4 6ST
email: Inglewood@brighthorizons.com 
tel: 01189 448338 

www.brighthorizons.co.uk

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

http://bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.luckleyhouseschool.org
http://www.brighthorizons.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 13To return to CONTENTS click here

 The parish noticeboard — 4 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

The Church of St Andrew serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

St Andrew’s Church Hall Appeal

Total so far: £332,005
500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST

CALENDAR 2016
Featuring views of the River Thames

The Parish Magazine 

Don’t forget 
your 2016 river 
views calendar
Enjoy the changing seasons of the year 
in your own home, or share them with 
your friends and family. The Parish 
Magazine 2016 Calendar, featuring 
stunning Thames photographs - 
some commissioned especially - is 
now available in St Andrew’s Church 
following some services and from 
Martin Boyles on 0118 969 5138 or 
martin.boyles@btinternet.com

FRONT COVER PHOTOGRAPH

One page per month, lists bank holidays and 
parish events, open size: 42 x 29.7cms. Price: £8
Proceeds to St Andrew’s Church hall appeal.

New Community Hall Fund

APRILMARCHFEBRUARYJANUARY

SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER

SUPPORT THE HALL FOR FREE! JOIN: http://giveasyoulive.com/join.sonningpccCandlelit 
Dickensian 
Christmas 

Fayre 
St Andrew’s Parish Church

Sunday 13 December 
from 2.00pm

Step back in time for a traditional 
Victorian Christmas Fayre hosted in 
the oldest building in the parish. A 

wide variety of stalls will be selling all 
sorts of goodies for Christmas, with 
live festive music, St Nicholas giving 
presents for children, tower tours,  

over 100 Nativities and much more. 
      Visiting stall holders are most 
welcome and should contact the 

parish administrator, Sonia Boyles, 
to book a place on 969 2428  or 

standrews.sonning@btinternet.com  If 
you would like to help, especially if 
you are up for a bit of Dickensian 

fancy dress, please also contact Sonia.
All proceeds will go to the St Andrew’s 

Community Hall Appeal.

The day millions watched St Andrew’s remember
How this magazine reported the 1980 Remembrance Sunday service
October 1980: The Remembrance Service in Sonning 
Church this year is to be televised by I.T.V. and will be shown 
“live” in all regions except Grampian. The Service, which 
will commence at 10.30 a.m., is to follow the usual pattern 
of recent years. As space is required for cameras and other 
essential equipment, it will be necessary to restrict the 
size of the congregation. Blocks of seats will be allocated 
to representative members of the Royal British Legion 
branches, Fire Brigade, Guide and Scout movement and 
Blue Coat School. Other seats wll be by ticket only.  ...  T.V. 
monitors will be installed in the Vicarage for the overflow 
congregation, but no doubt many people will prefer to watch 
the Service from the comfort of their homes. The Producer 

has indicated that the cameras will show the real beauty of 
the Church that is not possible in normal light.
November 1980: This year we are inviting millions of 
people throughout the country to share with us in our simple 
Remembrance of Sonning people killed in the wars. Each 
name will be read as usual and a posy placed before his 
memorial. The Last Post and Reveille will be played by two 
Trumpeters of the Royal Engineers’ Band from Aldershot.
December 1980: (Revd George Stokes wrote) I would like 
to thank yet again everyone who in any way helped to make 
the Television Service the profoundly moving experience it 
seems to have been, both for those in Church and those who 
watched at home. 



14 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

TOMALIN & SON
FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Monumental Mason

An Independent & Family-Owned Funeral Service
24 Hours Personal Attention / Private Chapel of Rest

Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames

Tel:
01491-573370

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Home users & small businesses in the Twyford, Charvil, 
Sonning, Woodley, Wargrave and surrounding areas.
At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 

Advice, Set-up and Installation.
PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 

Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 
Skype/VOIP & Webcams.

Microsoft Windows 8, 7 and all earlier versions.
New - Smartphone (e.g. iPhone, Android, Blackberry, 
Windows) and iPad/Tablet advice set up and integration.

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer a friendly, reliable service from 
a dripping tap to installing radiators 
and full heating systems

All general plumbing undertaken 
Emergency call out available

Contact Chris Duvall
Free no obligation quote

E: christheplumber75@googlemail.com
M: 0785 095 6354       Tel: 0118 926 4690

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 

 
in 

 
 

The F lower Loft
Individually designed Floral Gifts 

for all occasions
Same day local delivery service

Wedding and Event Flowers
Floral Tributes

Sympathy Flowers

             INTERFLORA FLORIST 

The Flower Loft
LADD’s Garden Village

A4 Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB

0118 940 3804
www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk

Serving our local communities for 10 years

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.kimservices.co.uk
http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk
http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk
http://www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 15To return to CONTENTS click here

 feature — 1

Our bereavement ministry

The early Church was slow to 
dedicate a liturgical day to 
offering prayers and masses 
to commemorate the faithful 
departed. But in time prayers were 
offered on behalf of dead monks, 
that they might attain ‘the beatific 
vision’ through purification, which 
the Church later described as 
purgatory. Odilo, the powerful 
abbot of Cluny, (d 1049) decreed 
that All Souls’ Day should follow the 
feast of All Saints’ Day.

At least four ancient English 
dedications are known, the most 
famous of which are All Souls 
College, Oxford and the church at 
Langham Place, London.

In bygone centuries All Souls’ 
Day was certainly uncomfortable 
for anyone who had wronged a 
person who had then died. For it 
was believed that souls in purgatory 
could appear on earth on this day, in 
the form of ghosts, witches or toads, 
to haunt anyone who had wronged 
them in life.

On a more cheerful note, it was 
also believed that you could help the 
dead on this day by almsgiving in 
cash or in kind. Some of these beliefs 
seem to have been caught up in the 
popular customs of Hallowe’en.

The Church of England’s Thirty 
Nine Articles of 1563 rejected the 
‘Romish doctrine of purgatory’, 
holding it to be ‘contrary to the Word 
of God’, and so the observance of All 
Souls’ Day was abolished , although 
some Anglican churches continued to 
be dedicated to All Souls.

The influence of the Anglo-
Catholic movement in the 19th 
century revived All Souls Day among 
Anglicans and today it is included in 
the Church of England Lectionary 
which lists the year’s official services. 

All Souls’ Day 
– a time of 
reckoning with 
the past

November is the last month of the Church of England’s year which begins 
with Advent Sunday, four weeks before Christmas. November has become a 
time for remembering the past, beginning with All Saints and All Souls Days 
which at St Andrew’s we celebrate both this year on Sunday 1 November.

The St Andrew’s All Souls service held 
in church at 6.30pm has grown to 
become one of the special ocassions of 
the year. 

It is a time when we come 
together to remember loved ones 
who have died, to give thanks to God 
for their lives and share a short time 
with others who have been through a 
similar experience. 

The service is in some ways like 
a memorial service with hymns, 
readings, a brief sermon, and most 
importantly prayer. It reaches a climax 
with a simple ceremony in which 
members of the congregation are 
invited to light a candle in memory of 
the loved-one they wish to remember. 
During this time the names of every 
person being remembered is read out.

Many people have found this, 
and the peaceful, prayerful and 
relaxed atmosphere to be a helpful 
part of their bereavement process, 
irrespective of the time that has 
passed since their loved-one’s death.

Following the service there is an 
opportunity over a glass of wine or 
soft drink to meet each other, our 
ministry team, who may have been 
involved in the departed loved-one’s 
funeral service, and members of the 
St Andrew’s Church pastoral care 
team who are always available when 
a friendly, no-pressure chat with an 
independent listener is needed.

The families of those that the 
ministry team have officiated at their 
loved-one’s funerals during the past 
year receive an invitation, but others 
who are bereaved are equally welcome.

If you would like the name of a 
departed loved-one included in the 
names read out please enter the 
person’s name (in capitals so we make 
no mistakes!) on the form at the back 
of church, or contact Sonia Boyles, our 
parish adminstrator who can be called 
on 0118 969 2428 or emailed on 

standrews.sonning@btinternet.com
To contact our pastoral care team 

call Jean Tinson on 0118 969 0782

Revd Jamie Taylor Revd Alison Waters Bob Peters Jenny Sullivan

t he st  a ndr ew ’s  church minist ry t e a m



16 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

Call us for an
informal

chat with our
Admissions

team

Join the adventure!

0118 944 1005 • www.rbcs.org.uk

Drop in for a tour today, or call us on
0118 944 4300 to fi nd out more.

Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning

A Brighter Approach
to Senior Living

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people view senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing or specialist dementia care, 
everything we do is born from a commitment to providing only
the very best care to older people.

ADV_SON_0115_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 07/01/2015   10:58

We cannot make you immortal
but we can prepare a Will 
to ensure your loved ones 

are cared for.

51a Church Street, Caversham, Reading RG4 8AX
Telephone: 0118 947 8638
eMail: kelly@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk
           priya@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk

Caversham
Solicitors

http://www.rbsc.org.uk
http://www.ovenuwokingham.net
http://www.sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 17To return to CONTENTS click here

 feature — 2

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful parish church. 

If so, call the vicar, Jamie 
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

Planning a wedding?

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work 
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can 

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit 
candles set in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

Sonning Fireworks — UK’s number one!
For more than 30 years Reading 
Blue Coat School has been staging 
public fireworks displays and 
inviting local people to attend. Last 
year, 2,000 turned up. The expertise 
the organisers have gained over 
the years laid the foundations for 
ex-pupils and a chemistry teacher 
to form a company, Sonning 
Fireworks, that has just won the 
prestigious Fireworks Champions 
competition held at Eastnor Castle.

The winning team will be back in 
action at Reading Blue Coat School 
on Thursday 5 November.

Sonning Fireworks was set up 
in 1998 by ex-Blue Coat chemistry 
teacher Paul Brown, who lives 
in Sonning Eye, and Old Blues, 
Chris Clarke and John Field. A 
fourth director, Neil Evans, joined 
the team later. They stage shows 
regularly throughout Berkshire for 
private parties, weddings and large 
corporate events.

The Fireworks Champions 
competition was held in September. 
It attracted the top, award winning 
UK pyromusical fireworks display 
companies who competed to produce 
the best pyromusical fireworks show.

Sonning Fireworks winning show 
was designed and fired on software 
developed by Chris Clarke, who sells 
the software internationally. The 
specialist rigging and hardware was 
designed and made by John Field. 

You can see Sonning Fireworks 
winning show video from the 
Eastnor Castle competition at: 

https://vimeo.com/139060258 
Or better still see the team in 

action at Reading Blue Coat School 
for their traditional 5 November 
display. You are advised to buy 
tickets early and get there in plenty 
of time for the 7.15pm start.

From the left, Chris Clarke who designed the software, and John Field who designed the rigging 
and hardware, celebrate their win with other team members at Eastnor Castle’s Fireworks 
Champions competition. Matt Chambault, on the far right, is one the crew who is also an Old Blue. 

Blue Coat’s annual fundraising Family Fireworks Display set to music will 
take place on Thursday, 5 November. Advance tickets are £8 and can be 

bought at Blue Coat’s reception until 4pm on the day of the display. Tickets 
sold at the gate will be £10. Children Under 5 go free. Parking will be 

available on Sonning Field opposite the school from 5.30pm, the school’s 
gates will open at 6.30pm and the display will start at 7.15pm.  Hot food 

and beverages will be available. No personal fireworks permitted.



18 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

INCLUSIVE • INDIVIDUAL • INSPIRATIONAL

Year 12 Assessment Day

Tuesday 17 November 2015

Register now:   www.shiplake.org.uk

Independent HMC boarding and day school for 430 
pupils, situated in an inspirational 45 acre riverside site

Boys 11-18 • Girls 16-18 

Academic, sport and arts scholarships available

A full ISI inspection judged Shiplake College as 
EXCELLENT across every inspection category

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

http://www.shiplake.org.uk
http://canontreecare.co.uk/
http://www.meadvale-bays.com
http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 19To return to CONTENTS click here

 feature — 3

Ken’s pleasures in 
a colourless world
If, during the last 33 years, 
you have been at the 
Remembrance Sunday 
service in St Andrew’s 
Church, Sonning, there 
is a good chance that you 
have heard the voice of 
Ken Trimmings. Almost 
every year since 1980, 
when the service was 
broadcast live by ITV, he 
has, in a hushed church, 
called out the names of the 
local men who sacrificed 
their lives during two 
world wars and other 

The roll call is always, for me, one of the most moving parts of our 
Remembrance service, and it’s one that I will always associate with Ken who told me: 
‘I hope to keep doing it until I can’t stand anymore!’. I am looking forward to hearing 
his voice again this year on Sunday 8 November. The service is organised once again 
by the Royal British Legion, of which Ken became a member on his first day living in 
Sonning. He walked into the village Post Office to change his address and Mr Lister, 
the postmaster, signed him up on the spot. The next day he was signed up for the 
Working Man’s Club! If you are still not sure who Ken is, you may have seen him 
driving his three-wheeler around the parish, or as the chairman of the Monday 
Club that he has run for as long as anyone can remember. However, Ken, who is 
now 85 years old, always reminds me of gladioli. 

It was about 20 years ago that he appeared on my doorstep with a gift of a 
large bunch of gladioli. They were superb specimens and made a spectacular and 
colourful display. When I remarked about the amazing colours he said in his 
matter-of-fact way that they all looked the same to him because he was totally 
colour blind. I have always admired Ken for his determination not to let this 
visual impairement stop him from doing something he wanted to do. 

He grew gladioli on his allotment behind the Robert Palmer cottages where he 
moved with his wife Betty in 1996. Previously, they lived in Pound Lane, Sonning, 
having moved there from Woodley in 1970 after the tragic death of their 14 year old 
daughter, Susan.

At one time Ken had over 800 gladioli but each bloom looked the same to him. He 
stopped growing them a few years ago when his entire stock was destroyed during a 
severe winter, but he still has pleasure from growing other colourful flowers.

During the Sonning Show this year, Ken, who was in his usual place looking after 
the ‘past times’ exhibits, proudly showed me a set of hand coloured pictures he had 
produced. You might think that colouring by numbers is an unusual past time for an 
85 year old man. However, Ken had always wanted to paint but his colour blindness 
prevented him from doing so, that is until his 17 year old granddaughter, Bronwyn, 
encouraged him to take it up. 

While Ken is pleased with his latest hobby he still says in his matter-of-fact way, 
‘they all look the same to me’! I think that the pleasure Ken must get from these 
pictures is the same pleasure he got from growing gladioli, namely, the pleasure they 
give others. For that he should be admired greatly.

He is currently planning his 16th trip to Australia to visit his son Mark, daughter-
in-law Cheryl, and granddaughters, Bronwyn and Neve. I hope his family get much 
pleasure in seeing Ken’s colourful work published on this page!

By Bob Peters

conflicts. As each name is called a posy of flowers is placed before 
the man’s memorial plaque as it was in 1980 (see page 13).

Ken Trimmings: a man to be admired



20 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

 feature — 4

During September I was fortunate to attend the very first run 
of the Jerusalem International School of Reconciliation (JISR) 
at Christ Church, Jerusalem, led by Canon Andrew White. 

The programme of the JISR (meaning ‘bridge’ in Arabic) was 
designed to provide a platform for key religious leaders of 
the Christian, Jewish and Muslim faiths to come together 
and introduce the power of reconciliation to an international 
audience. Canon Andrew said at the outset that the objective 
for the delegates was that they should, ‘come away with an 
increased love for all people – the people of the land, the 
people of the one true God.’

‘You can’t be a good Christian unless you understand 
Judaism’ was stated on the course, and for me one of the 
big takeaways was a much greater appreciation of the Old 
Testament and the foundations of our faith. 

We were privileged to hear from distinguished rabbis, 
including Chief Rabbi of Norway Michael Melchior, and an 
academic expert in Jewish-Christian relations, Dr Petra Heldt.

The conference opened with an address by Daniel Taub, the 
outgoing Israeli Ambassador to the UK, who spoke about the 
process of negotiation. He described how this should be ‘along’ 
as well as ‘across’ the table. You also represent the people 
‘behind’, who sent you. Most important, is the fourth dynamic 
– ‘inside yourself ’. This was, Ambassador Taub explained, the 
voices of the grandparents and the grandchildren, where you 
should ‘hear the voices of the future’.

Michael Niebur led the ‘Isaiah 19 Highway’ project that 
followed the same path that Abraham walked. In this grass 
roots initiative, Israel was used as a base in the Middle 
East to reach out to Muslim nations. Its timing was the 
900th anniversary of the Crusades. Michael was leader of a 
reconciliation walk. Though it had, by his admission, ‘serious 
flaws’ it showed the power of reconciliation. Starting in 
Cologne, Germany, they visited the synagogue in Worms 
where the whole Jewish community had been massacred. They 
met with politicians and mayors along the way, and in Turkey 
people ran on to the streets and gave them roses.

Pastor Steven Khoury is a Baptist Church pastor, based 
in the Palestinian city of Bethlehem. He works with both 
Arabs and Jews, serving them in words and actions. Growing 
up in Bethlehem, he was met by stones, rocks and death 
threats. He said that you ‘sense war in some capacity every 
day.’ His message to delegates was ‘we want you to stand 
with the people in the land …of the Holy One…both sides 
of the Jordan’. He encouraged us by saying ‘God can use you 
regardless of what faith level you’re in.’ And we should each be 
‘a person of resource, prayer and support.’

Navonel (Voni) Glick from IsraAid spoke about the 
organisation’s twin activities of humanitarian aid (short-term 
to help people) and international development (long-term to 
bring change). The challenges of the current ongoing crisis, 
he maintained, were idleness since there is little to no mental 
stimulus and lack of incentive and motivation.

There were also fascinating visits to St Mark’s in the Old 
City (the “Upper Room”), the Church of the Holy Sepulchre, 
and to the Western Wall, into Bethlehem, Hebron and the 
Samaritan village on Mount Gerazim near Nablus. We met ‘the 
real Good Samaritan’, their high priest, who traces his lineage 
164 generations back to Adam.

The final guest speaker was Sheikh Imad al-Falouji, a 
Muslim religious leader from Gaza. A founder of Hamas, he 
is now involved in reconciliation initiatives working with 
Canon Andrew and Rabbi Melchior. His main message for the 
delegates was the importance of getting parties to ‘put their 
ideas on the table’ and the only way to make relationships was 
to speak to them. The Jihad order from Allah, he maintained 
was not to kill others but to sit down and listen. The biggest 
problem though, he said, were settlements ‘built in our land’.

For people to be involved in terrorism, said Canon Andrew, 
they have to feel they’ve lost something - their property, their 
possessions and ultimately their power. A range of opinions 
and initiatives were covered during the week, and as Canon 
Andrew said to Imad al-Falouji, ‘The good news is we’re not 
going to be out of a job for a very long time.’

Reconciliation in the Holy Land will take ‘a very long time’
By Colin Bailey

Canon Andrew White, a former anaesthetist, is emeritus 
vicar of St George’s Church in Baghdad. He had to leave 
Iraq in October 2014 because of threats posed by ISIS - 
Justin Welby, Archbishop of Canterbury, told Andrew 
that he was more use to him alive than dead. 

Andrew was first involved in reconciliation work in 
1998, the year he was diagnosed with multiple sclerosis, 
when he was co-director of the International Centre for 
Reconciliation in Coventry, and where his co-director 
was. He left in 2005 to become vicar of St George’s, the 
only Anglican church in Iraq.           
     Andrew is president of a UK-based charity, FRMME 

‘When religion goes wrong, it goes very wrong. But if religion is part of the problem, it must form part of the solution.’ 
Revd Canon Dr Andrew White, Foundation for Relief and Reconciliation in the Middle East (FRRME)

that works towards resolving the religious conflict 
between Judaism, Islam and Christianity in the region. 
FRRME relief work includes helping those who fled ISIS 
in Northern Iraq, as well as the thousands of refugees 
who have fled to Jordan to escape violence. Andrew 
spends his time in Israel, Jordan and on speaking 
engagements around the world. 

For more information about Canon Andrew White, 
read this recent insightful interview by Rebecca Coulson: 
http://blogs.new.spectator.co.uk/2015/10/the-vicar-of-
baghdad-israel-is-the-most-intelligent-country-in-the-world/  

For more on FRRME, visit: http://frrme.org 

Who is the Revd Canon Dr Andrew White?

Colin Bailey (left), a member of St Andrew’s Church, Sonning 
and a regular contributor to this magazine, is pictured here in 
Jerusalem with Canon Andrew White

Today’s real Good Smaritan, who can trace his 
ancestors back to Adam



The Parish Magazine - November 2015 21To return to CONTENTS click here

 feature — 4

Pastor Steven Khoury is a Baptist Church pastor, based 
in the Palestinian city of Bethlehem. He works with both 
Arabs and Jews, serving them in words and actions. Growing 
up in Bethlehem, he was met by stones, rocks and death 
threats. He said that you ‘sense war in some capacity every 
day.’ His message to delegates was ‘we want you to stand 
with the people in the land …of the Holy One…both sides 
of the Jordan’. He encouraged us by saying ‘God can use you 
regardless of what faith level you’re in.’ And we should each be 
‘a person of resource, prayer and support.’

Navonel (Voni) Glick from IsraAid spoke about the 
organisation’s twin activities of humanitarian aid (short-term 
to help people) and international development (long-term to 
bring change). The challenges of the current ongoing crisis, 
he maintained, were idleness since there is little to no mental 
stimulus and lack of incentive and motivation.

There were also fascinating visits to St Mark’s in the Old 
City (the “Upper Room”), the Church of the Holy Sepulchre, 
and to the Western Wall, into Bethlehem, Hebron and the 
Samaritan village on Mount Gerazim near Nablus. We met ‘the 
real Good Samaritan’, their high priest, who traces his lineage 
164 generations back to Adam.

The final guest speaker was Sheikh Imad al-Falouji, a 
Muslim religious leader from Gaza. A founder of Hamas, he 
is now involved in reconciliation initiatives working with 
Canon Andrew and Rabbi Melchior. His main message for the 
delegates was the importance of getting parties to ‘put their 
ideas on the table’ and the only way to make relationships was 
to speak to them. The Jihad order from Allah, he maintained 
was not to kill others but to sit down and listen. The biggest 
problem though, he said, were settlements ‘built in our land’.

For people to be involved in terrorism, said Canon Andrew, 
they have to feel they’ve lost something - their property, their 
possessions and ultimately their power. A range of opinions 
and initiatives were covered during the week, and as Canon 
Andrew said to Imad al-Falouji, ‘The good news is we’re not 
going to be out of a job for a very long time.’

Reconciliation in the Holy Land will take ‘a very long time’
‘When religion goes wrong, it goes very wrong. But if religion is part of the problem, it must form part of the solution.’ 

Revd Canon Dr Andrew White, Foundation for Relief and Reconciliation in the Middle East (FRRME)

Colin Bailey (left), a member of St Andrew’s Church, Sonning 
and a regular contributor to this magazine, is pictured here in 
Jerusalem with Canon Andrew White

Christians have lived in the Middle East for 2,000 years, but they now face an existential 
threat to their survival. The oppression and persecution of Christians, simply for their 
faith, is leading many Christians to conclude that they have no choice but to leave. Forced 
to flee from their homes, they are being killed, enslaved and persecuted by so-called 
Islamic State. Homes are being destroyed and they have no safe areas in the region. In 
2003, there were 1.56 million Christians in Iraq and now there are only 300,000. At the 
beginning of the current conflict the number of Syrian Christians was around 2 million. 
By last August approximately half a million had fled their homes. 
      A petition, organised by Barnabas Fund, and signed by Lord Carey and Canon Andrew 
White, calls upon our political leaders to welcome the Syrian and Iraqi Christians who 
are urgently fleeing the killing fields of Islamic State territory and aid their escape from 
terror, torture and killing. It asks governments to provide and support secure areas for 
these displaced Christian communities, and to give Christian refugees priority as asylum 
seekers. It urges our politicians and leaders to recognise that Christians are especially 
targeted and uniquely in need of safe refuge. 
      Thank you to the many people who have signed this ‘Safe Havens’ petition, which is 
to be found at the back of St Andrew’s. If you have not already done so, please sign and 
encourage friends and family to do the same — Colin Bailey.

Your support needed for Christian ‘Safe Havens’

Above: The sacred Western Wall of the ancient Jewish temple where Jews from around the world gather to 
worship and pray in the shadow of the ‘Dome of the Rock’ Muslim shrine.
Below: the ‘Bethlehem Wall’, a section of which is shown here, is part of the ‘Separation Wall’ that stretches 
hundreds of miles throughout Israel dividing Israelis and Palestians. 



22 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

Alan Ward
Painters &  Decorators

Interior & exterior painting
Wallpaper hanging & stripping
Plastering, coving and artexing services
Insurance work
All types of domestic & commercial work
Free estimates — No VAT

Tel: 01344 442 402         Mob: 07539 640 482
www.alanwarddecorator.co.uk

eMail: a-ward@live.co.uk

• 
•
•
•
•
•

http://alanwarddecorator.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://www.rightathomeuk.com/reading


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 23To return to CONTENTS click here

 around the villages — 1

  JUBILEE HALL 
CHARVIL

Available for community groups 
and private hire

St Andrew’s owns an excellent hall 
complex in Park View Drive North, 
Charvil. It has a number of regular 

users and is also available for ad-hoc 
bookings. The hall can seat 80 in a 
theatre style. It has a stage, a well-
equipped kitchen and an annexe. 

More details at:

http://www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 
0795 642 3764 

jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

The first memorial walk organised by 
funeral directors AB Walker & Son 
proved to be a very successful event 
for many bereaved families.

The walk, held at Dinton Pastures 
Country Park, is one of several events 
organised by AB Walker to support 
those who have been bereaved. 

They also hold an annual 
service of remembrance at Reading 
Minster and recently ran a six week 
bereavement course for more than 
100 people.

The course is run in partnership 
with the Cruse Bereavement Care 
charity. It is available, free of charge, 
to any bereaved person living in 
Berkshire. After the course they are 
invited to stay in touch with each 
other through a Link Up social group 
that meets once a month. 

There are also ocassional outings, 
for example, in December link course 
participants will be invited on a trip 
to Winchester to visit the Christmas 
market and cathedral. 

To contact the Link Group email: 
melissa@abwalker.co.uk 

Memorial walkers

Sonning Show reached its climax 
on a warm sunny afternoon with 
the traditional prize givings and 
auction. Gill Kelshall, acting head of 
Sonning School did a great job as the 
auctioneer despite being awarded 
her own prize earlier - a gunging by 
some of her pupils. 

The prizes for the many different 
exhibits and classes were presented 
by Ken Trimmings. 

Of special note was the Victoria 
sandwich class sponsored by Sonning 
Glebe WI. It was won by 11 year old 
Tomas Frost who beat WI’s president, 
Barbara Carr into second place!

Sonning Art Club used the show to 
present its latest prizes. John Creed 
won both thechairman’s cup and the 
Bill Gallimore trophy for his amazing 
cross stitch pictures. He uses his 
own photographs  to generate a 
pattern on the computer which he 
then works from to produce intricate 
works of art. Each picture takes 
many months to complete using a 
collection of coloured silks.

Other artists who triumphed at 
the Sonning Show were Heather Neal 
who won the George Lamb Trophy 
and Jean Hutchison who won the 
British Legion Cup - 20 awards were 
collected by 16 artists.

The programme quiz, ‘Name the 
Town’, was won by Anne Turner. The 
answers are below.

Sonning Show prizes

A vowel prohibited: OBAN
Carry on decorating: PAIGNTON
Enjoyed with onions by water: LIVERPOOL
A water bird on the ocean: SWANSEA
A recent fortress: NEWCASTLE
A necessity for breathing: AYR
A ball game: RUGBY
This piece of bacon is not new: OLDHAM
He was tired but he…. : PRESTON
The value of a dog’s home: KENILWORTH
Pony: SHETLAND
Quick: HASTINGS or FLEET
Whisky trip: RYDE
NOT an Englishman: ASCOT
American outside loo: ST JOHN’S WOOD
Prickly Christmas harbour: HOLYPORT
Not a bad bit of timber: GOODWOOD
A burnt out car: ASHFORD or CHARD
Creepy?: CRAWLEY
To spoil the entrance way: MARGATE
Noah at work here recently: NEWARK
For breakfast perhaps: EGHAM
Some find this difficult: READING
Most homes have one nowadays: BATH
Every ship has one: HULL or KEEL
Hot work for gravediggers: SUNBURY
Crossing for distressed damsels: KNIGHTSBRIDGE
Shelter without colour: WHITEHAVEN
Number in the distance: FORFAR
An insect in the dell: BEDALE

Well gunged: Gill Kelshall receives her ‘prize’

Pegs Challenge winners, Ryan and Richard 
Pownall receive their trophy from Ken 
Trimmings (centre)

Art champions: (left to right) Heather Neal,  
John Creed and Jean Hutchinson

Thursday 5 November at 1.30pm, a 
lunchtime music recital of songs from 
musical theatre in the Buttery.
Friday 13 November 1.30pm, a 
lunchtime music recital featuring 
brass instrumentalists in the Buttery.
      Entrance to Reading Blue Coat 
School lunchtime concerts is free and 
open to all. 

Blue Coat music

Malcolm Geater, chairman of the 
Royal British Legion Sonning 
Branch, wishes to publicly thank all 
who helped with last year’s poppy 
appeal. ‘They raised the magnificent 
sum of £11,139.04,’ said Malcolm.

The annual Remembrance Sunday 
Parade will assemble outside Pearson 
Hall and march off at 10am for the 
10.30am service in St Andrew’s 
Church. All British Legion members 
are invited to join the parade.

Refreshments will be available 
in Pearson Hall after dispersal 
where ‘pussers’ will be on sale in the 
Sonning Club in aid of this year’s 
poppy appeal.

Magnificent 
poppy appeal



24 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

N A U G H T Y  O R  N I C E  -  E V E R YO N E ’ S  I N V I T E D !
Round up some friends and join us for the very first Coppa Christmas

T H E  G R E A T  H O U S E ,  T H A M E S  S T R E E T,  S O N N I N G  O N  T H A M E S ,  B E R K S H I R E ,  R G 4  6 U T   

0 1 1 8  9 2 1  9 8 9 0    |   W W W . C O P P A C L U B . C O . U K    |   

M O N  -  F R I  6 . 3 0  A M  -  1 1 . 0 0  P M    |   S AT  7. 3 0  A M  -  1 1 . 0 0  P M    |   S U N  7. 3 0  A M  -  1 0 . 0 0  P M

C O N T A C T  C O P P A’ S  L I T T L E  H E L P E R S
Find out about our festive feasts being served from 

16th November - 31st December email: info@coppaclub.co.uk

Why 
pay 
high 

street 
prices?
Lowest Prices Guaranteed
View our showroom and extensive selection of 
flooring and designs in your home - we come to you! 
Free no obligation quotation or professional advice..
AMTICO
KARNDEAN
VICTORIA
CORMAR
PENTHOUSE
LOUIS DE POOTERE
ALTERNATIVE FLOORING
KERSAINT COBB
V4 FLOOR WOOD FLOORING

Full range of quality 
flooring products: 
carpets, wood, 
laminate, vinyl
Complete flooring 
solutions for residential 
and commercial 
designs

• 

•

david.banning@fdflooring.com
0125 688 0253        0754 596 7271
www.finedesignflooring.com

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services

http://www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk
http://www.finedesignflooring.com
http://www.thebmgc.com


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 25To return to CONTENTS click here

 around the villages — 2

The Rotary Club of Loddon Vale is presenting its popular ‘Prelude to 
Christmas’ annual concert of music and carols on Wednesday 25 November at 
the Bulmershe School, Woodley.

It will be led as usual by the Reading Central Salvation Army band and this year 
will feature the Bulmershe School Ensemble.

The proceeds from the concert, which starts at 7.45pm, will go to MacMillan 
Day Care Centre and local Rotary supported charities. 

Tickets are £7 and include coffee and a mince pie. They can be obtained from 
Sonia & Martin Boyles, 28 Rothwell Gardens, Woodley RG5 4TJ    

0118 969 2428    martin.boyles@btinternet.com

Rotary ‘Prelude to Christmas’ 

Charvil Village Society events are open to everyone, wherever you live in the 
parish or beyond. The society arranges social events each month. 

On 28 November it is holding a murder mystery evening in Charvil Village Hall 
at 7.45pm. Tickets are £10, take your own nibbles and drinks, and there’s a prize 
for the best fancy dress. Early booking is essential. More details and tickets 
from Margaret Donlan on 0118 901 784
      Next month on 26 December there is the Boxing Day Walk starting at 10am. 
The walk leaves from, and returns to, Charvil Village Hall where you can enjoy 
mulled wine, mince pies and nibbles. There is no charge and no need to book. 
http://www.charvil.com/clubs-and-societies/charvil-village-society/

A Thames Parish Magazine
Volume One 1869 - 1945

By Gordon Nutbrown
Published by The Parish Magazine

ISBN: 978-0-9933448-0-0
Price: £14.95

Available NOW at the Brighton’s Newsagents branches in 
Woodley and Twyford and from

Pat Livesey on 0118 961 8017 or at RPAbooks on Amazon.co.uk

This extensive collection of extracts from The Parish Magazine archives gives 
a fascinating insight into the social, political, religious and technological 
issues of living in the villages of Sonning, Charvil,  Woodley, Dunsden, and 
Earley, and how national and international events influenced everyone’s lives 
in the turbulent years between 1869 and 1945.

All proceeds to fund the digital recording of The Parish Magazine archives

Charvil Village Society invites you 
to solve a mystery and take a walk

Sonning Twinning Association is 
holding ‘A Taste of France’ evening 
on Friday 13 November at 7.30pm in 
Pearson Hall. Everyone is welcome!

There will be a traditional three 
course French meal with a welcome 
drink on arrival and a pay bar. 

Tickets, £12.50 for members and 
£15 for non-members from: David 
Bates 0118 969 7753 or Lesley Green 
0118 969 6621, lesley.green@zen.co.uk 

A taste of France
Sonning Club is holding a celebratory 
evening for members on Saturday 
12 December with free food and a 
festive atmosphere, so now is a good 
time to join! This month there are 
quizzes on the first and third Friday 
while for the sporty there is snooker, 
pool, bar billiards. darts and table 
tennis and comfortable seating and 
competitive prices for all.
0118 969 3939 http://sonningclub.co.uk  

It’s time to join

A singing afternoon for female voices 
on Saturday 28 November, 2-4pm, in
Charvil Village Hall will include: 
Believe from The Polar Express; Three 
Jazz Carols and The Nutcracker...in 
about three minutes.

Tickets are £10/£7 for under 16’s, 
and need to be booked and paid for in 
advance from Suzanne 0118 934 0589 
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

The box office for one of Sonning’s  
popular Christmas events - the 
Pearson Hall social committee’s 
Christmas supper - opens on 
Monday 2 November. The supper is 
on Saturday 5 December at 7.30pm. 

Following the proven popular 
formula, the evening will comprise 
a multi-course meal accompanied by 
carol singing, a raffle and a pay bar.  
Call Judy Baldwin on 0118 947 2730 
for tickets, price £15.

Book now for hall’s 
Christmas supper

Tickets are still available for the 
Sonning and Sonning Eye Society  
AGM and supper on Saturday 21 
November in Pearson Hall. 

There will be a welcoming drink 
at 7 pm with the AGM starting 
promptly at 7.15 pm.

The guest speaker after supper is 
local archivist and historian, Peter 
van Went who will talk about the 
history of Holme Park. 

Tickets, £16, are available from 
Penny Feathers 0118 934 3193.

Society AGM supper

Singing afternoon

http://www.amazon.co.uk/gp/product/0993344801%3Fkeywords%3Da%2520thames%2520parish%2520magazine%26qid%3D1444779073%26ref_%3Dsr_1_1%26s%3Dbooks%26sr%3D1-1


26 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave GP Surgeries

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Email info@fitandable.co.uk or call 07720 933 192 for 
further information or to book an appointment

www.fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAd.indd   1 12/09/2014   17:28

Approved by:

Taking time to care.
Caring, compassionate, respectful, 

helpful – could you be a carer? 

Want to work in a highly rewarding care role where 

you can fit your life around your work and our 

different approach ensure we pay for you to train? 

If you genuinely believe you have the skills and 

qualities necessary to fulfil one of these roles, 

we’d love to hear from you. 

For further information, please contact 

0118 965 4091 or email your CV to: HR@Q1care.co.uk.

www.q1care.co.uk

Q1 Care Ltd, 1210 Parkview, Arlington Business Park, 

Theale, Berkshire, RG7 4TY

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment

Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES
   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com

www.iplumberuk.com

http://www.fitandable.co.uk
http://www.milesfunerals.com
http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://www.iplumberuk.com


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 27To return to CONTENTS click here

 around the villages - 3

Cafe Theologique, which is organised 
by the University of Reading 
Chaplaincy, is meeting twice this 
month at at Zero Degrees Bar, Bridge 
Street, Reading at 7.30pm. There’s no 
charge and no need to book, just turn 
up. Everyone is welcome. 

On Monday 2 November, the guest 
speaker will be Prof David Wilkinson 
talking on ‘How does God answer 
prayer in a scientific universe?’ and 
on Monday 23 November, Dr Alistair 
Ross talks on ‘If Freud was right, 

Cafe Theologique meetings
why are psychoanalysts embracing 
spirituality?’

The chaplaincy is an independent 
charity that has been supporting 
students and staff for over 80 years. 
It has a team of six chaplains drawn 
from local Anglican, Catholic, United 
Reformed, Quaker and Baptist 
churches. They work closely within 
the university with other faith groups 
including Budhist, Hindu, Jewish, 
Muslim and Sikh.

 http://www.reading.ac.uk/chaplaincy/

Do you write poems or stories? Act? 
Play a musical instrument? Or sing? 
Berkshire Music and Arts Festival is 
searching for your talent.

Its annual festival gives amateur 
writers, musicians and actors of all 
ages an opportunity to experience 
the joy of performing in front of 
a friendly, informal audience. It 
is committed to raising funds to 
support talented children within 
Berkshire - especially those children 
who would not otherwise have access 
to private lessons - to further their 
music and drama studies. 

Its first festival in November 
2014 had almost 300 entries and 500 
visitors. Entries for the next festival, 
to be held at Ufton Court on Sunday 
31 January, are being invited. The 
deadline for entries is 21 November.

There are classes for all ages and 
abilities in all aspects of music and 
drama as well as poetry and short 
story writing for which certificates, 
medals and cups will be awarded. 
There are also one off prizes in some 
classes such as, having a poem 
published in a local magazine and 
circulated to over 11,000 homes, 
and for one drama winner to receive 
10 free Lamda drama lessons at 
Bradfield college.

A festival fund raising quiz night 
is to be held in November. 

http://www.berksmusicandarts.org.uk 

Berkshire talent festival

Charvil-based Jewel Tones is joining forces with two other choirs, Singing 
Together and the Holme Grange School Chamber Choir, to present an evening 
of songs at the Norden Farm Centre for the Arts, Maidenhead on Sunday 29 
November at 7pm. The choirs will be singing classical, popular, folk and music 
theatre songs. Tickets are £10 from the Norden Farm Box Office 0162 878 8997.

Charvil choir to sing at Norden Farm evening

Charvil Preschool will be selling locally 
sourced gifts at Sonning CofE School 
PTA’s Christmas fayre on Saturday 5 
December as part of it current fund 
raising effort. They are also planning 
a disco and carol singing on East Park 
Farm, Charvil nearer Christmas.  

The new management committee is 
liaising with local groups to run more 
activities with the children and the 
garden has been overhauled so they 
can enjoy planting seeds and watching 
them grow.  

The next ‘stay and play’ session is 
12 November 10-11am. This is free and 
gives families an opportunity to see 
the preschool in action. More from: 
Sarah Stonhold on 0791 753 6488 or 
adm1n.cpc@hotmail.com 

Charvil Preschool

This year we have marked the 70th 
anniversary of VE Day and VJ Day, 
memorable days of celebration as 
the Second World War came to 
an end. What some of us are now 
remembering, however, is what 
followed. 

It was certainly no instant 
transfer from the arduous years of 
war to the joys of peace. Indeed, for 
many ordinary people in Britain 
the immediate post-war years were 
times of acute struggle. It was lovely 
to welcome back the men and women 
who had served in the Forces, but – 
speaking as a teenager at the time 
– the fruits of victory were hard to 
identify, though we did get our first 
bananas!.

Our cities were pockmarked 
with ugly bomb-sites. There was 
still rationing of food, clothes 
and ‘luxuries’. Sir Stafford Cripps, 
Chancellor of the Exchequer, could 
promise no immediate relief – he 
was dubbed ‘Austerity Cripps’. Fuel 
was often in short supply, and we 
had a couple of very cold winters. 
If this was what it was like to be 
the winners, how must it have been 
for the losers? We learnt later the 
answer: no worse, and in some cases 
a bit better! When politicians speak 
now of ‘austerity’, we children of the 
post-war age are tempted to reply: 
‘You don’t know what austerity is’.

What is 
austerity?
By David Winter

Sonning Glebe WI enjoys food and 
drink. In September, as part of 
the 100 years celebration of WI, 
they held an open day in Pearson 
Hall, when visitors were welcomed 
with coffee, lunch and tea. WI teas 
proved to be as popular as ever at the 
Sonning Show and they had a record 
number of entries in the Victoria 
sandwich section. Then it was lunch 
at St Michael’s, Spencers Wood and a 
convivial 41st Harvest supper! They 
now look forward to Sunday lunch, 
a meal at the Red Rose and a visit 
to Warings bakery before their 51st 
birthday party. They meet in Pearson 
Hall on the third Monday of the 
month at 7.30pm.

Food, glorious food!

Autumnal flowers
When Susie Barwick demonstrated at 
Sonning Flower Club’s last meeting 
she showed that, as well as being a 
skilful arranger, producing inventive, 
colourful and autumnal displays, she 
knows how to make people laugh.

The club meets on the second 
Thursday of the month in Pearson 
Hall at 2pm. As well as visiting flower 
arranging experts and a monthly 
competition, there is a useful sales 
table for flower arrangement items 
and books. The club also enjoys 
outings and events such as the 
forthcoming Christmas lunch. 



28 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

http://www.readingfunerals.co.uk
http://www.wentworthtextiles.com
http://gipsylane.co.uk
http://www.moulsford.com


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 29To return to CONTENTS click here

Method
Preheat oven to 200̊ C/180̊ C fan/gas 6
Melt butter in large pan. Season chicken breasts and fry on both sides until golden 
brown. Set aside on a plate.
Add shallots to the pan, fry on a high heat to brown. Remove with slotted spoon and 
place on plate with chicken. 
Place flour in small bowl and mix with cold Maderia, stir until smooth.
Pour stock into frying pan, add Maderia paste and bring to the boil stirring until 
it thickens. Return chicken and shallots to pan, stir, and season with salt and 
pepper. Bring to the boil, cover with lid and place in oven for about 15-20 minutes 
until chicken is cooked. Transfer the chicken and shallots to a warmed serving 
dish, add crème fraîche to the sauce in the pan and bring to boil, stirring. Add  
tarragon and check seasoning. Pour over the chicken and serve hot.

 home & garden

Supplied by East Reading Horticultural Society  erhs@hotmail.co.uk

Legally speaking
By Robert Last

Robert Last is managing director of Caversham Solicitors Ltd

Recipe of the month

In the garden
Flower garden 
— Cut back herbaceous perennials except penstemon so the  
      stems protect the crown of the plant. It’s still a good time  
      to lift and divide perennials that are overcrowded. 
— Remove fallen leaves from borders. Put them in a separate  
      compost bin or a black bin liner to make leaf mould. 
— Take root cuttings of perennials such as poppies,   
      verbascum and phlox. 
— Stop feeding pond fish. Float a ball on the water - if the  
      pond freezes over remove it to make a breathing hole. 
— Plant bare root hedging plants, trees and shrubs as soon  
      as possible. If the ground is frozen or waterlogged heel  
      them in until the weather improves.

Lawn
— Continue to keep the lawn free of fallen leaves. 
— Don’t walk on the grass if it is waterlogged or frozen.  
— Give the mower a good clean, spray oil on moving parts.
Fruit and vegetables
— If the ground is not frozen or waterlogged, plant new cane,  
      bush and fruit trees. 
— Mulch fruit trees and bushes. 
— Put grease bands round the trunk and stakes of fruit trees  
      to prevent female moths climbing up and laying eggs. 
— Do not leave rotten fruit on the ground around fruit trees  
      or bushes as they will carry infection on to next year. 
— Remove yellowing leaves from Brussel sprouts and stake if  
      they are vulnerable to falling over. 
— Snap cauliflower leaves and bend them over the curd. 
— Dig over vacant patches in the vegetable garden, weeding  
      and incorporating well rotted manure as you go. 
— After digging apply a mulch or sow green manure such as  
      winter rye. 
— Clean garden canes and store in a dry place for next year.
Wildlife
— If you don’t have a bird feeder, consider putting one up. 
— If you have made a bonfire for Guy Fawkes night, check it  
      for wildlife, such as hedgehogs, before lighting.
— Plant native hedging to give shelter for wildlife.

Chicken breasts with Maderia and tarragon sauce
This Mary Berry recipe, suggested by Wendy Hunt, is published in response to 
several requests from members of St Andrew’s Church who enjoyed it at our 
Harvest Supper in October. 
Ingredients - serves six
— 40g butter
— 6 boneless, skinless chicken breasts
— Salt & freshly ground black pepper
— 225g small shallots, peeled, whole
— 40g plain flour
—120ml Maderia
— 300ml Chicken stock
— 200g full fat crème fraîche
— Small bunch of tarragon, chopped

It can be cooked ahead and reheated but add 
tarragon just before serving. Freezes well 
without tarragon - add it before serving.

Place shallots in a 
bowl, pour on boiling 
water and soak for a 
few minutes, remove 
from the bowl and 
peel by hand - that’s 
shallot! 

Rosemary Nutbrown’s tip on how to peel 
shallots. It worked well for me - editor!

I return this month to ways in which wills can be 
challenged. There are five possible scenarios.  

If the disappointed person:
— was a member of the deceased’s family or was 
dependant on the deceased for finance or assistance, and 
is not left what seems fair, an application can be made to 
the court to make an award to that person.
— believes that the will is not genuine or that the 
signature has been forged.  
— believes that the testator was not really setting 
down what he wanted, but someone was applying undue 
pressure.
— believes that, at the time of making the will, the 
testator had insufficient mental capacity. Such suspicions 
are commonplace these days, as people live longer 
and cross the borderline from forgetfulness to mental 
incapacity so that they do not really understand the 
extent of their assets or their possible obligations to other 
people.
— had previously made some agreement with the 
deceased, and the deceased had gone back on that. A mere 
promise of a gift is not adequate – the beneficiary would 
have had to have given something, or given up something, 
in return. Typically, the deceased might have said ‘Give up 
your job and come and live with me and look after me and 
I will leave you my house’. With sufficient evidence, such 
an agreement could be enforced, thus overturning the 
terms of the will. 
      If a solicitor was involved in the making of the 
disputed will, the first step is to obtain his file from him 
and examine just what was recorded. Challenges of this 
sort are a very specialist area, and anyone affected does 
need to consult a solicitor.
Next month: Cautionary tales about wills and inheritance



30 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

Local Trades and Services

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  eMail: paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
T: 0118 959 1796  M: 0778 577 2263

 eMail martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 
M: 0778 577 2263 - T: 0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
T: 0118 969 7003  M: 0752 681 6741

alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

A S BUILDING
Kitchens – Bathrooms – Plumbing - Decoration 
Small building works undertaken.  Fully insured 
T: Andrew on 0118 942 0651  M: 0778 878 0470

as.building@tiscali.co.uk

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

AERIALPHIL.CO.UK
For all your aerial photos, Good for surveying,

also for assessing conditions of roofs, etc
Thames Street, Sonning

T: 0118  944 0000    http://aerialphil.co.uk

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish
Call Mike on 0796 700 4426 for a free quote

or email: thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

TO ADVERTISE HERE
classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care and green waste disposal
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk
Telephone: 0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CALLAGHAN CARPETS
Commercial and Domestic Carpets, Flooring and 

Laminate specialists - 38 years experience
email: callaghancarpets@btinternet.com

T: 0118 962 8527   M: 0779 223 9474

J C LORD BUILDING PROJECTS
All forms of building work undertaken
Extensions and Renovations a speciality

T: 0118 969 1429        M: 0797 393 6981 or 0782 332 5499
email: jclord_ plastering_building@hotmail.com

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP
T:  0118 969 6978   M: 0790 022 4999

COUNSELLING AND PSYCHOTHERAPY
Professionally registered. Confidential.

Initial consultation welcome to assess your needs 
Woolhampton (on A4 between Reading – Newbury) 

Geralyn Collins - 0777 850 9594

SONNING MOWERS
Sales – Service – Repairs
at Ladds Garden Village

Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB 
T: 0118 940 6203       http://www.sonningmowers.co.uk

PICTURE FRAMING SERVICES
All your artwork professionally framed

Fine Art Trade Guild Registered Framer 
LODDON FRAMING, The Ridgeway, Woodley 

eMail: tony@loddonframing.co.uk   T: 0795 021 7474

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Call Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

eMail: paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk



The Parish Magazine - November 2015 31To return to CONTENTS click here

Waiting on the Word - A Poem a Day for Advent, 
Christmas and Epiphany
By Malcolm Guite, Canterbury Press, 
£10.99
Advent is a season of anticipation in 
which the waiting is rich and fulfilling. 
Poetry can help us fathom the depths 
of Advent’s many paradoxes: dark and 
light, emptiness and fulfilment, ancient 
and ever new.

For every day from Advent Sunday 
to Christmas and beyond, the 
bestselling poet Malcolm Guite chooses a favourite poem 
from the Christian and English literary traditions and 
offers incisive seasonal reflections on it. He blends the 
familiar and the new, ranging from spiritual classics such 
as Edmund Spenser, John Donne, George Herbert and 
Christina Rossetti, to contemporary voices Luci Shaw and 
Scott Cairns. His own acclaimed sequence of sonnets for 
the great Advent antiphons are also included.

Malcolm Guite is chaplain of Girton College, Cambridge. A 
performance poet and singer/songwriter, he lectures widely on 
poetry and theology in Britain and the US and has a large following 
on his website: http://www.malcolmguite.wordpress.com

 the arts

Book review

Art celebrates the wonder of our world – the seasons, 
the elements, animals and fish, flowers and fruit. They 
manifest the glory of God the creator. 

The 2nd century theologian, Irenaeus, went further and 
wrote that ‘the glory of God is a living person.’ He was 
echoing Psalm 8: What are human beings that you are mindful 
of them…you have crowned them and put all things under their 
feet.

Yes, the universe teaches of God the creator, but in 
becoming one of us, the Son of God has put human beings 
above all creation.

The nobility of that vision is captured in the 1st century 
wall painting from Pompeii showing Neo and his wife. 
They lived at a time when St Paul was preaching and the 
gospels were being written. 

We don’t know if those events made an impact on their 
lives. But we do know that St Paul was executed around 
AD67, and just 12 years later this couple were victims of 
the eruption of Mount Vesuvius. Their almond-shaped eyes 
are like windows into their souls. 

We sense the beauty, but also the fragility. They tell us 
that life is a gift to be cherished precisely because it is so 
easily taken from us. Neo’s intense eyes look at us, while 
his wife looks beyond into the distance. She has the eyes 
of hopes and dreams that were cruelly shattered by the 
volcano. 

Living men and women, like this couple, are tokens 
of the wonder of creation, but they also tell us of the 

A glimpse of eternity through the eyes of faith
By Michael Burgess

transience of that very gift of life. ‘Where can we place our 
hope?’ we ask ourselves. 

The feasts of All Saints and All Souls tell us that the 
end of life here is a door opening into a greater glory and a 
brighter light. 

There is wonder and beauty in life here, and with the 
eyes of faith we can look beyond to glimpse the wonder of 
eternity.

The portrait of the baker Terentius Neo with his wife found on the wall 
of a Pompeii house

‘Stir up Sunday’ is the last Sunday 
before Advent and this year falls 0n 
22 November. It is the traditional 
day for everyone in the family to 
take a turn at stirring the Christmas 
pudding while making a wish. This traditional prayer is 
from The Gelasian Sacramentary, c. 500, and thought to be 
the oldest official prayer book of the western church.

The Promise of Advent
Stir up our hearts, we beseech you, 
To prepare ourselves to receive your Son.
When he comes and knocks, 
May he find us not sleeping in sin,
But awake to righteousness,
Ceaselessly rejoicing in his love.
May our hearts and minds be so purified,
That we may be ready to receive his promise of 
eternal life. Amen

An ancient prayer for 
Stir up Sunday



32 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

How do we know what we know? 
I’m not getting all Rumsfeld on you about knowns and 
unknowns but there is a huge amount of information in 
medicine and a huge amount to learn.

Evidence in medicine comes from ‘granny knows best’ 
to well constructed double blind randomised control trials. 

Granny knows best is now known as an observational 
study! Who first boiled willow bark to cure a fever or 
headache (Aspirin).

A double blind trial is usually a medicine that is 
being tested where the patient and the doctor does not 
know whether they are getting a new drug or placebo or 
sometimes an existing therapy (head-to-head studies).

Clinically controlled trials sound modern and scientific 
however one of the first recorded trials was recorded by 
James Lind in 1747. 

190 years later a nobel prize was awarded to a 
Hungarian chemist who found the chemical behind James 
Lind’s successful study. Lind was a navy surgeon and while 
in the West Indies carefully mapped out why men were 
getting scurvy. He took seamen suffering with the disease 
and treated them in different groups. Those that received 
oranges and lemons recovered. 

Captain Cook took on board (sorry - poor pun!) the 
idea that fresh fruit and vegetables stopped scurvy and his 
naturalist on the Endeavour developed scurvy and treated 
himself with lemon juice. Limes became the common fruit 
so much so that British sailors where known as Limeys.

The use of fresh citrus spread through the forces and 
had a major part in the lack of scurvy in the Napoleonic 
wars. During the peninsular phase of the wars it was easy 
to supply the troops as lemons and oranges could be picked 
on the road sides in Portugal and Spain

Albert Von Szent-Gyorgyi isolated Vitamin C and 
named it ascorbic acid and received science’s greatest prize 
in 1937.

Taking what granny knows best and trialling it to 
produce robust evidence for its benefits and harms is still 
at the centre of evidence based medicine today. 

But we mustn’t forget to look back in history to look 
forward as in researching my piece for the magazine there 
are suggestions that Vasco de Gama had used citrus on his 
ships in 1497. 

So, we do not know now what we used to know and 
are trying to know again what we once knew. Who knew? 
Ouch! Anyone got a white willow (Salix Alba)?

 health & beauty — 1 For urgent medical advice between 6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends, call 1 1 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .

Faith is confidence or trust in a person, thing or a belief not 
based on proof. It may refer to a particular system of religious 
belief. The term ‘faith’ has numerous connotations and is 
used in many different ways, often depending on context.

In 2011-12 I was diagnosed with primary breast cancer and 
secondary metastases of the spine and liver. It was terminal. 
It was the moment my husband Paul’s life and mine changed. 

I can remember I was angry with God. Why me? What had 
I done to be struck down in this way? But after a few weeks in 
hospital fighting what was happening to me, I realised that I 
could still be me, with the cancer or not, and that I had a long 
road ahead of me to fight this disease. I had to have faith in 
myself that I could, as well as faith in others to help. Realising 
this was such a relief my attitude changed overnight.

I have fought a long battle plus surviving a burst appendix 
and pneumonia last year which both put me in hospital. 
When the appendix burst my husband was told to prepare 
for the worst, but I came through. I heard afterwards that the 
nurses would not give up on me. They plagued the surgeon 
not to give up and to ensure that he did all he possibly could 
to save me. Those nurses had faith in the doctor that he would 
do all he could to save my life, which he did. I can never thank 
him enough and for having faith in going on to ensure all the 
poison was out of my system before sewing me up.

The church included me in their prayer list at an early 
onset and I believe that it is thanks to those prayers that I am 
still here today. I still have a long road ahead and I pray for 
guidance and strength to fight the disease eating away at me. 

My faith has failed a few times when things have got 
too tough to deal with but somehow I manage to get back 
to where I needed to be. Am I a better person for having a 
terminally ill disease? Well I hope so, I try to be.

I was persuaded to write my story of living with terminal 
cancer and set up my own website and Facebook page to show 
others that you can live a normal life. I try to show that with 
a little faith, you can overcome the darkest obstacles that life 
throws at you.

Recently I found that the tumour has been active and 
there has been new activity found in my liver. Also that the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital can do no more for me so I am being 
referred to Royal Marsden Clinical Trials in Sutton, to see if 
they have something that could help.  

I have been frightened and prayed for help and guidance.  
I am not in the best of places just yet. I know that God is 
watching over me, helping me to understand and that my 
Guardian Angels are doing their bit. Without that knowledge, 
and the love and support of Paul, whose faith never seems to 
fail him, I don’t think I could be as strong as I need to be to get 
on with my life and not let my faith diminish. 

How cancer changed 
my faith
By Allayne Roper

I was asked recently had my 
faith changed since I became 
terminally ill with cancer?       
The answer simply is yes, it has, 
but first we need to ask, what is 
faith?  

White willow, 
citrus fruit and 
Captain Cook



The Parish Magazine - November 2015 33To return to CONTENTS click here

 sport & leisure health & beauty — 2

Older People’s Day, on 1 October, celebrated and raised awareness for the 
elderly. An ageing population is turning the West into a future care home. I say 
this not to criticise the elderly as a burden, nor to imply that the youth of today 
are not up to the task. I am, however, concerned by the trends which indicate 
that our current standards of care are not fit for purpose today - and will 
therefore, be entirely inadequate in the future unless action is taken.

With greater reliance on medicines and therapies, older people are living longer 
than ever before. It is said that the first child who will live to be 250 years old 
has already been born. All the statistics on medical health suggest that, as a 
percentage of the population, deaths are decreasing and more of the people who 
die in the UK today are over 65. This means that we are curing more and more 
people of diseases and afflictions thus enabling them to reach old age. It is this 
stage that interests me in particular.

Currently we consider old age to be a natural and expected, though 
rarely welcome, progression in the life of a human. All around we can see 
entropy at work in the natural world, from the birth and death of stars to the 
germination, sprouting, and eventual rot of flowers and fruits. However, science 
is increasingly suggesting that we should begin to consider ageing as a disease 
which can be treated and perhaps one day cured. While I do not want to get into 
sci-fi, in my profession the natural decay of our bodies causes a huge majority of 
the problems which physiotherapists treat. 

When it comes to the elderly the most important point that physiotherapists 
stress is that you have to keep active. This gets harder as one’s muscles and bones 
naturally weaken. Recently in a university hospital, nurses were given sensitivity 
training to help them treat elderly patients. This involved them donning a 
weighted suit that simulates arthritic joints and weakened muscles. This is 
meant to inspire nurses into behaving more patiently when keeping older people 
active. 

Nevertheless, there are limits to the scope of staying active - not least of all 
because for some people with, for example, overly arthritic joints this is simply 
impossible. As a society we tend to see this as the consequence of old age: some 
people stave off this entropy and live vigorously even into their hundreds, but it 
is not the case for most people. There is hope though… 

It has been reported that by 2025 we may ‘see the emergence of true biological 
age reversal’. In other words, research is being done to counter ageing. Though 
I’m sure this is no surprise to anyone who has seen a Nivea or Olay face cream 
advert, in the medical field this is a large and potentially revolutionary objective.  

Age reversal is, however, perhaps not as sci-fi as we might think. According 
to Professor Jun-Ichi Hayashi from the University of Tsukuba, Japan, it has 
already been possible to reverse ageing in human cell lines by ‘turning on or 
off’ mitochondrial function. Another study published in CELL reports that 
Australian and US researchers have reversed the ageing process in muscles. 

Getting active before getting old
By Elizabeth Jones

Whether we will see this in our 
lifetimes is not something I can say, 
but it does raise a good point. It is 
no good raising life expectancy if we 
condemn people to a poor quality of 
life as a result. Physios should be at 
the forefront in helping society keep 
active. Early, intelligent and accurate 
diagnosis with a wider access to 
physiotherapy would help people stay 
active longer and help them remain 
independent for as long as possible. 
This begins with getting people, who 
will one day become old, to stay active 
well into old age.

In 2025, retirement village 
residents play a game of ‘guess 

what the tattoo used to be!’

Sonning Tennis Club has proudly 
announced that it has been awarded 
Tennis Mark Accreditation. 

To warrant the award, the club had 
to show that a wide programme of 
coaching for children was available. 

In addition to the coaching 
programme, a link with Sonning CofE 
school has also been re-forged. For 
five consecutive Tuesday mornings 
two of the courts were in use with 
school children enjoying learning 
tennis with the club coach Sally 
Utting.

At the beginning of September, 
the 10th Loudwell Tournament 
took place with parents and their 
children taking part in a fun, friendly 
doubles tournament. It was a special 
occasion this year as one of the 
parents, Stephen Green, had recently 
tragically died while taking part in 
the Cycle 100 event. 

There was a record turnout and 
included children as young as 3 years 
taking part. Parents, grandparents, 
family friends and older sisters all 
turned up to give their support.   

In memory of Stephen, cakes were 
sold, a raffle organised and £191.55 
was raised for his chosen charity, 
Charity A-T.

The Loudwell Cup winner for 
over 11’s Danny Dougan, and runner 
up was Caitlin Wickens. The Plate 
winner  was William Green with 
runner up Aderyn Gibson

Loudwell Cup intermediate under 
11’s was won by Sam Newton with 
Joseph Marsden as runner up. The 
Plate winner was Louis Robinson 
with runner up Aiden Smith.

 To enquire about membership and 
coaching both for children and adults 
contact Hilary Moss at: 

sonningltc@hotmail.co.uk

Tennis Mark 
Accreditation

Loudwell Cup participants and certificates



34 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

PHYSIOTHERAPY & GYM
A centre of

clinical excellence
with a caring

approach

www.physiocare.co.uk

6 Church Street
Twyford

RG10 9DR
0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road
Reading
RG6 1JS

0118 966 4585

http://www.gardinersnursing.co.uk/
http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 35To return to CONTENTS click here

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Wendy Williams 969 6609
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Assistant group scout leader: Mike Watts, agsl@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Scout leader: Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Cub leader: Joan Farnese, cubs@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Beaver leader: Ali Came, beavers@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps 1stsonningbrownies@gmail.com
— Sonning Guides, Ruth Halley 969 9431
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Lesley Green 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Vicki Emmett 0791 617 7529
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Beth Dixon 969 2335
— Twyford Bridge Club, Lesley 940 1309
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Sports League Table Tennis Club, Dave Chard 969 8086
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

Home-Start Wokingham District
Volunteer training to start in September for family 
care services. Call Lindsay Browne on: 0118 988 8025

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Charvil Village Hall. 0118 934 5059

Charvil Pre-School
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. The 
preschool is a charity that relies heavily on donations. 
0791 753 6488

Cruse Bereavement Care
Cruse has vacancies for management volunteers to 
help run the service in this area. The management 
committee meet once a month. Call Sara Richards on 
0778 554 3574 

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
http://girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm! 0118 926 7724

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars. 0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!

 information — 2



36 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

 Trustworthy
Cost Effective
High Quality Care

• Fully Managed Live-in Services
• Temporary & Longer-term
 • Four levels of care tailored to 

individual requirements
• From general support to 

complex health care needs

Established 1967

Phone: 01865 791017 • Email: enquiries@oxfordaunts.co.uk • Visit: www.oxfordaunts.co.uk

HC MOTORS
Avenue Garage   Established in Sonning 1970
VAT Reg No: 770334148

Servicing and repairs of all makes and models undertaken
Tyres, batteries and exhausts supplied and fitted

Free collection and delivery in local area

29a WESTERN AVENUE, WOODLEY RG5 3BJ
0118 969 6717   hcmotors@talktalkbusiness.net

http://www.oxfordaunts.co.uk
http://www.ivyofsonning.co.uk/
http://sewsewtwyford.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 37To return to CONTENTS click here

Remember, remember 
the 5th of November 

. . . and the 11th!

 children’s page

Poppies flower in the 
summer, don’t they? 
So why poppies in 

November? 
You will see them 

everywhere in the next 
week or so, and everyone 

from the smallest 
Rainbow or Beaver to 

the Queen will be 
wearing a poppy on 

Remembrance Sunday.
We wear poppies because, 

among all the mud and 
chaos of the battlefields 
of the Great War, men 

were amazed to see the 
humble field flower of 

home spring up where the 
earth was disturbed – a 

blood red splash of colour 
in a sea of khaki.

When the British Legion 
started an appeal to help 

those whose bodies or 
minds had been smashed 
by war, the poppy seemed 
an ideal symbol. And even 

now, when World War I 
and II seem so far away, 
our troops are fighting, 

being wounded and dying; 
reminding us 

that the poppy is also 
a symbol of sacrifice.

POPPIES

Remember, remember 
the 5th of November 

. . . and the 11th!
Brighten up this bonfire 
night by colouring it in!



38 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Pioneer Minister: Revd Alison Waters* 
     6 Park View Drive South, Charvil, RG10 9QX      
     alwaters@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 934 3723
     *Day off Monday and Tuesday afternoons
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Licensed Lay Minister in Training: Jenny Sullivan 
     141 Beech Lane, Earley, RG6 5Qe 
      jenny_sullivan11@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 

twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mr Mark Sullivan 
      marksullivan@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090 
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 437 5682
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Parish Website:  sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Back issues online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered 
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald 
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let 
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward david@
designforprint.org

Abbey School            10
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             10
ADD Plumbing Solutions           22
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              18
Aerial Phil            30
Alan Ward Painters & Decorators             22
AS Building            30
Blue Moose Graphics Company          24
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home          39
Bridges Home Care            12
Bull Inn Sonning                   34
Callaghan Carpets            30
Canon Tree Care                              18
Caversham Solicitors           16
Chiropody and Podiatry Linda Frewin          30
Chris the Plumber            14
Claire Howells Sew Sew           36
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         30
Counselling and Psychotherapy          30
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          26
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            30
Fields Pharmacy              6
Fine Design Flooring           24
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          26
Flower Loft, local and interflora florist         14
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          30
Gardiners Nursing and Homecare             34
Gipsy Lane Dentists, tooth implants             28
Great House, Sonning           24
Haslams Estate Agents             2
HC Motors Avenue Garage           36
Henley Care Agency             4
Hicks Group            10
Hunt & Nash Estate Agents             8 
Inglewood Day Nursery and Preschool          12
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         36
J C Lord Building Projects           30
Kingfisher Bathrooms             6
Loddon Framing, Picture Framing Services         30
Luckley House School           12
MC Cleaning            30
Meadvale-Bays Mobile Bike Services          18
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         26
Moulsford Preparatory School           28
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          14
Odd Jobs             30
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          16
Oxford Aunts Care            36
Physiocare            34
Portman Gardens            30
Power Cars of Woodley           30
Q1Care             26
R & B Heating and Plumbing             6
Reading Blue Coat School           16
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          28
Richfield Flooring            22
Right At Home In Home Care & Assistance         22
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               4
Sonning Mowers                 30
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          14
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing           6
Sunrise Senior Living           16
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        14
Tutor Doctor              4
Village IT Support Service           14
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          30
Wentworth Textiles           28
Westgate Electrical Services               6
Window Cleaner            30
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators          12
Woodley Gardens            30

Advertisers index
 information — 3

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk
http://theparishmagazine.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - November 2015 39To return to CONTENTS click here

Proud winners of the  
Twyford Village Partnership  

Business of the Year 2015

Call 0800 230 0206  
or visit  

www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Computer generated impression

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - November 2015 To return to CONTENTS click here

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

http://www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

